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against Coos County for violating the
Clean Water Act by discharging
pollutants in violation of a permit or
without a permit into waters of the
United States. The proposed Consent
Decree resolves the allegations against
Coos County by requiring Coos County
to restore the impacted areas, to pay a
civil penalty, and to perform
supplemental environmental projects.

The Department of Justice will accept
written comments relating to this
proposed Consent Decree for thirty (30)
days from the date of publication of this
Notice. Please address comments to
Kent E. Hanson, Environmental Defense
Section, P.O. Box 23986, Washington,
DC 20026-3986, and refer to United
States v. Coos County, Oregon, D] #90—
5-1-1-17191.

The proposed Consent Decree may be
examined at the Clerk’s Office, United
States District Court for the District of
Oregon, Wayne L. Morse US
Courthouse, 405 East Eighth Avenue,
Room 2100, Eugene, OR 97401. In
addition, the proposed Consent Decree
may be viewed at http://www.usdoj.gov/
enrd/Consent_Decrees.html.

Russell Young,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Defense
Section, Environment & Natural Resources
Division.

[FR Doc. E8-7520 Filed 4-9-08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0057]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: A National
Repository for the Collection and
Inventory of Information Related to
Arson and the Criminal Misuse of
Explosives.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives (ATF), will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days” until June 9, 2008. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Jose Vazquez, Chief, U.S.
Bomb Data Center, 99 New York
Avenue, NE., Washington, DC 20226.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: A
National Repository for the Collection
and Inventory of Information Related to
Arson and the Criminal Misuse of
Explosives.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: None. Bureau
of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and
Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State, Local or Tribal
Government. Other: Federal
Government. All Federal agencies are
required to report information relating
to arson and the criminal misuse of
explosives in a national repository
database maintained by the Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and
Explosives (ATF)—United States Bomb
Data Center (USBDC). State, Local and
Tribal law enforcement agencies report
this information on a voluntary basis.

The ATF USBDC maintains all National
Repository databases within the
Department of Justice.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 2,000
respondents will report the information
within approximately 10 minutes.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 333
annual total burden hours associated
with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning
Staff, Justice Management Division,
Department of Justice, Patrick Henry
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: April 4, 2008.

Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E8-7518 Filed 4—9-08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Bureau of International Labor Affairs;
Proposed Collection: Comment
Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a preclearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. Currently, the
International Labor Affairs Bureau is
soliciting comments concerning the
proposed collection regarding the
international child labor technical
assistance program of the Office of Child
Labor, Forced Labor, and Human
Trafficking (OCFT). A copy of the
proposed information collection request
can be obtained by contacting the office
listed below in the addresses section of
this Notice.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
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address section below on or before June
9, 2008.

ADDRESSES: Ms. Maureen Jaffe, U.S.
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution
Avenue, NW., Room S-5317,
Washington, DC 20210, telephone (202)
693—4848, fax (202) 693—4830, e-mail
jaffe.maureen@dol.gov. Please use only
one method of transmission for
comments (mail, fax, or e-mail). The
telephone and fax numbers listed here
are not toll free.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
I. Background

Since 1995, Congress has provided
$660 million to the Department of Labor
for efforts to combat exploitive child
labor internationally. This funding has
been used to support technical
cooperation projects in more than 75
countries implemented by over 30
international, nonprofit, for-profit and
faith-based organizations. Technical
cooperation projects funded by DOL aim
to remove and prevent children from
exploitive child labor, increase the
capacity of foreign governments and
civil society organizations to combat
exploitive child labor, and to increase
public knowledge and understanding of
the problem. This is a new data
collection that will provide critical
information for an evaluation of the
impact and effectiveness of OCFT’s
technical cooperation program. The
collection will gather information
relating to the issues of program
purpose, strategic planning, program
management, and program results.

II. Review Focus

The Department of Labor is
particularly interested in comments
which:

e Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

e Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

III. Current Actions

The Department of Labor seeks
comments concerning the proposed new
collection. A contractor has been hired
to conduct the evaluation of OCFT’s
child labor technical assistance program
and will collect qualitative and
quantitative information. The data will
be collected through on-site interviews,
focus groups, and an e-mail survey.

Type of Review: New Collection.

Agency: International Labor Affairs
Bureau.

Title of Collection: Data collection for
OCFT program evaluation.

OMB Control Number: 1290-ONEW.

Affected Public: International
organizations, for-profit and not-for-
profit institutions, individual
households.

Estimated Total Annual Respondents:
309.

Total Annual Responses: This is a
one-time data collection effort.

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 845 hours.

Estimated Time per Response: 30
minutes for e-mail survey; 90 minutes
for interviews; 90 minutes for focus
groups.

Frequency: One time only.

Total Burden Cost (capital/startup):
$0.
Total Burden Cost (operating/
maintenance): $0.

Comments submitted in response to
this notice will be summarized and/or
included in the request for Office of
Management and Budget approval of the
information collection request; they will
also become a matter of public record.

Signed at Washington, DG, this 3rd day of
April, 2008.

Lawrence W. Casey,

Associate Deputy Under Secretary for
International Affairs, Bureau of International
Labor Affairs.

[FR Doc. E8-7578 Filed 4-9-08; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 4510-28-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Job Corps: Final Finding of No
Significant Impact (FONSI) for the
Proposed Job Corps Center To Be
Located at 4000 Airport Road
Approximately Two Miles Northwest of
Riverton, WY

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary (OSEC),
Department of Labor.

ACTION: Final Finding of No Significant
Impact (FONSI) for the proposed Job
Corps Center to be located at 4000
Airport Road approximately two miles
northwest of Riverton, Wyoming.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the Council on
Environmental Quality Regulations (40
CFR part 1500-08) implementing
procedural provisions of the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the
Department of Labor, Office of the
Secretary (OSEC), in accordance with 29
CFR 11.11(d), gives final notice of the
proposed construction of a new Job
Corps Center located at 4000 Airport
Road approximately two miles
northwest of Riverton, Wyoming, and
that this construction will not have a
significant adverse impact on the
environment. In accordance with 29
CFR 11.11(d) and 40 CFR 1501.4(e)(2),
a preliminary FONSI for the new Job
Corps Center was published in the
December 12, 2007 Federal Register (72
FR Page 70615-70616). No comments
were received that related to the
environmental findings of the
preliminary FONSI. The Job Corps has
reviewed the conclusion of the
environmental assessment (EA), and
agrees with the finding of no significant
impact. This notice serves as the Final
Finding of No Significant Impact for the
new Job Corps Center located at 4000
Airport Road approximately two miles
northwest of Riverton, Wyoming. The
preliminary FONSI and the EA are
adopted in final with no change.
DATES: Effective Date: These findings are
effective as of March 28, 2008.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Edward C. Campbell, Realty Officer,
Department of Labor, U.S. Department
of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue,
NW., Room N-4460, Washington, DC
20210, (202) 693-6653 (this is not a toll-
free number).

Dated: April 3, 3008.
Esther R. Johnson,
National Director of Job Corps.
[FR Doc. E8-7567 Filed 4-9—08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-23-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Job Corps: Final Finding of No
Significant Impact (FONSI) for the
Proposed Job Corps Center To Be
Located on Dunbarton Road,
Manchester, NH

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary (OSEC),
Department of Labor.

ACTION: Final Finding of No Significant
Impact (FONSI) for the proposed Job
Corps Center to be located on Dunbarton
Road, Manchester, New Hampshire.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the Council on
Environmental Quality Regulations (40
CFR part 1500-08) implementing



		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-06-05T06:03:32-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




